
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date: Wednesday 20 November 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 

Including the Parishes of: Atworth, Bradford on Avon, Holt, Limpley Stoke, Monkton 
Farleigh, South Wraxall, Staverton, Westwood, Wingfield, Winsley. 

 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 

contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini , direct line 012225 718221 

or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 

Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Sarah Gibson MP, Bradford on Avon South 

Cllr Johnny Kidney, Winsley and Westwood 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt and Staverton (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Tim Trimble, Bradford-on-Avon North (Chairman) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 

By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 

public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
Parking 

 

To find car parks by area follow this link.  
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of the items for discussion. The 

Area Boards welcome public participation and the Chairman will try to ensure that 
everyone has the opportunity to participate where possible. To discuss matters not on 

the agenda, please contact the officer named on the front page, ahead of the meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 

other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 

The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
Our privacy policy is found here. 

 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 
 

Area Board Officers 

 

Strategic Engagement & Partnerships Manager (SEPM) – Liam Cripps - 

Liam.Cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Engagement and Partnership Lead – Caroline LeQuesne -

Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Democratic Services Officer – Stuart Figini – stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105
mailto:Liam.Cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

 Items to be considered  

1   Apologies for Absence   

2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 September 2024. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable in terests or dispensations 

granted by the Standards Committee and Monitoring Officer. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements   

 The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising 
from previous meetings of the Area Board 

 

5   Information Items (Pages 7 - 14)  

 The Board is asked to note the following Information items: 
 

• Community First  

• Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 

6   Flooding Resilience   

 To receive a presentation from Renate Malton, Wiltshire Council 

Flood Resilience Officer about how householders can make their 
homes and themselves more resilient to flooding.  

 

7   Flooding in Bradford on Avon   

 To receive a presentation from Danny O’Callaghan, Community 
Emergency Volunteer, about the role of CEV’s in relation to flooding 

issues.  

 

8   Bradford on Avon - Wild Waters Festival - June 2025   

 To receive an update from Richard Mann on the Wild Waters 
Festival being held in June 2025.   

 

9   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 15 - 32)  

 Verbal Updates  

To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including: ·  
 

• Parish and Town Councils   

• Climate Friendly Bradford   

• Wiltshire Music Centre   

 



Page 4 

 

• Health and Wellbeing  

• Local Youth Network  
 
Written Updates  

The Board is asked to note the following written and online updates 
attached to the agenda: ·  

 

• Bradford on Avon Town Council   

• Neighbourhood Policing Team to include a road safety 
update 

• Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Quarterly 

update - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wHP0Q6ToS2s 

10   Area Board Funding (Pages 33 - 36)  

 To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for 
funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below: 

 
Remaining Budgets if all grants are agreed: 
 

Community Area 

Grant 

Older & Vulnerable  Young People 

£1,860 £600 -£472 

 
Area Board Initiatives: 

 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

 n/a  

   

 

Community Area Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 

Requested 

 n/a £xxx 

   

 
Older & Vulnerable Grants: 

 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG2005 Bradford on Avon Dementia Action 

Alliance – Quarterly Activities 
information leaflet for seniors 

£400 

ABG2006 Bradford on Avon Dementia Action 

Alliance – Christmas event for seniors 

£500 

 
Young People Grants: 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fwatch%3Fv%3DwHP0Q6ToS2s&data=05%7C02%7CStuart.Figini%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C244b510f636f4d1c6a6208dcf42c57b7%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638653718556693607%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GsYgv66DVXIE3RsZKZ36gH3pUP9j5kz%2BzJ%2FblpKFHWg%3D&reserved=0
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/2005
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/2006


Page 5 

 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG2023 Mighty Girls CIC – MG youth activities 

2024 and 2025 

£2,500 

   

 
Delegated Funding 

The Board is asked to note any funding awards made under the 
Delegated Funding Process, by the Strategic Engagement & 
Partnership Manager, between meetings due to matters of urgency: 

 

• None 

 
Further information on the Area Board Grant system can be found 
here. 

11   Local Highway and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 37 - 62) 

 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising 
from the last LHFIG meeting held on 21 October 2024, as set out in 

the attached report. 

 

12   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Future Meeting Dates   

 Future Meeting Dates (7.00-9.00pm): 
 

• 19 March 2025 

• 20 May 2025 

• 2 July 2025 
 
For information on applying for a grant or grant application 

deadlines for these meetings, contact the Engagement and 
Partnership Lead, Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/2023
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants
mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk




Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  18 September 2024 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini,(Tel): 012225 718221 or (e-mail) stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

In Attendance: 
 

Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Sarah Gibson MP, Cllr Johnny Kidney, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Tim Trimble (Chairman) 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  

Liam Cripps – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 

Stuart Figini – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Partners 

Insp Any Lemon - Wiltshire Police 
 

Total in attendance: 15 

 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

28   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 

29   Minutes 

 Decision 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

30   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

31   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman provided an update on the following matters: 

 

• Update on the Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Family Help 

Project – the written update was noted. 
 

• Update on Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Transitional 
Safeguarding Project – the written update was noted 
 

• Overview of Wiltshire Youth Council – the written briefing was noted. 
 

• Gypsies and Travellers Development Plan Consultation – Details of the 
engagement events were noted along with the written update. 

32   Information Items 

 The Area Board noted the following information items: 

 
• Community First – the written update was noted 

• Healthwatch Wiltshire – the written update was noted 
• Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) – the written 

update was noted 

33   Community Transport 

 The Chairman welcomed John Ruderman, Melksham Community Transport 
Coordinator who provided detail about Melksham Area Community Transport and 
its impact on the local community. Mr Ruderman commented on the following: 

 

• Established over 20 years ago with one transit minibus 

• Detailed how the organisation is structured, including the roles of the 
Chairman, Treasurer, Transport Manager, 4 paid drivers and trustees 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

• Expansion of the vehicle fleet to 5 

• The services currently provided to schools and the local community.  

• Highlighted issues with funding, recruiting drivers and the application for 
permits to run the buses. 

 

The Area Board thanked Mr Ruderman for his presentation and all the work 
undertaken in the local community. Members indicated that they would be keen 

for the transport services to be expanded into Bradford on Avon as it appeared 
there was sufficient demand from residents. It was noted that the use of EV 
vehicles were not a viable option for the service to the initial financial outlay, length 

of lease and access to vehicle charging points.      

34   Partner and Community Updates 

 Verbal Updates 
 

• Wingfield Parish Council – the written update published in the agenda 
supplement was noted.  

 

• Climate Friendly Bradford – The Area Board were informed that there are 

now eight action groups, two sustainable fashion shows have been held, 
the Energy Group has been awarded a £10,000 grant from Futureproof as 
a part of its Local Energy Advice Demonstrator Programme which is also 

supporting two members of the Energy Group to complete Domestic 
Retrofit Advice training,  

 

• Wiltshire Music Centre - there was no report. 
 

• Health and Wellbeing – there was no report. 
 

• Local Youth Network – there was no report.  
 

Written Updates: 
 

• Bradford on Avon Town Council – An update was provided about Poulton 

Play Park Area and the work taking place to secure additional funding to 
complete the project, and consideration of the initial traffic management 

scheme for Bradford on Avon Town Centre at Full Council on 24 
September 2024.   

 

• Neighbourhood Policing Team  
 

The Area Board received a written update and presentation from Insp Andy 
Lemon, which included rural village engagement, routine speed gun patrol, 

youth centre visits, tackling rural crime, detail about crime statistics 
between June and August 2024 compared to statistics for June to August 
2023 and an update on road safety. 

 

Page 3



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

The Area Board and residents commented on the fall in violent crime over 
the reporting period, recent traffic collisions and possible causes, tackling 
bicycle theft, engaging with community speed watch to increase road 

safety and report of idling vehicles.   

35   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered a number of applications for Community Area Grants 
and Young People Grants and heard from the applicants.  

 
Resolved: 

 
1. Community Area Grants: 
 

• Atworth Village Hall and Recreation Ground – to award £3,000  (£700 
from the Older and Vulnerable budget and £2,300 from the 

Community Area Budget) towards – lighting in the Atworth Village 
Hall Car Park.  

 
2. Young People Grants: 
 

• Bradford on Avon Community Area Network - to award £2,500 
towards – Young Futures  

36   Local Highway and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the notes of the LHFIG meeting held on 22 July 2024. 

They also heard from Andy Kelly who commented on a number of Schemes, in 
particular, A36 and the impact on Bradford on Avon following its temporary 

closure, the TRO for Wine Street, the B3108 to Hartley Farm and general 
speeding issues in Bradford on Avon.  
 

Resolved: 
 

To receive the notes of the meeting held on 22 July 2024. 

37   Urgent items 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Brian Firth on behalf of Keep it 
Green BoA about the impact on residents of Bradford on Avon of the site formerly 

used as a golf course, and for several decades prior as a landfill site, being listed 
as a reserved site for potential development in the draft Local Plan. Mr Firth 
indicated that the site is inappropriate to include as a reserve site, and asked for 

the site to be removed with immediate effect. 
 

Members thanked Mr Firth for attending the Area Board and suggested that he 
should submit a letter of representation to the Government consultation about 
‘Proposed reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework and other changes 

to the planning system’ prior to the consultation closing on 24 September 2024. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

38   Future Meeting Dates 

 The Area Board noted that the next meeting would be held on 20 November 2024 
between 7.00pm and 9.00pm at St Margarets Hall, Bradford on Avon. 

Page 5





 
 

Community First Briefing – November 2024 Page 1 

Community First Update 

Christmas Opening Hours 

The Community First office will close for the festive period at 4pm on Tuesday 24 th 

December 2024 and will reopen at 9am on Thursday 2nd January 2025.  

On behalf of our team, wishing you a very Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. 

 

 Have your say on homecare services in Wiltshire 

Wiltshire Council is conducting a comprehensive review of its care at home/domiciliary care frameworks, 

with the aim of shaping the future of homecare services across the county. This review will contribute to 

the development of an options proposal for future commissioning in 2026. 

The council is eager to hear from those who receive care at home, whether their care is council-funded 

or self-funded, as well as from carers, families, and care providers.  

The feedback collected will help inform how care ser
[...]
uk/about-us/campaigns/road-safety/


Wiltshire Council 

Bradford On Avon Area Board 

20 November 2024 

Bradford On Avon Area Grant Report 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide details of the grant applications made to the Bradford On Avon Area Board. 

These could include: 

 community area grants 

 youth grants 

 older and vulnerable people grants 

 area board initiatives 

2. To document any recommendations provided through sub groups. 

 

Area Board Current Financial Position 
 

 
Community Area Grants Youth Grants Older and Vulnerable 

People Grants 

Opening Balance For 2024/25 £ 14,160.00 £ 11,528.00 £ 7,700.00 

Awarded To Date 
£ 12,300.00 £ 9,500.00 £ 6,200.00 

Current Balance 
£ 1,860.00 £ 2,028.00 £ 1,500.00 

Balance if all grants are agreed based on 

recommendations 
£ 1,860.00 £ -472.00 £ 600.00 

 

Grant Funding Application Summary 
 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

ABG2005 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

Bradford on Avon 

Dementia Action 

Alliance 

Quarterly Activities 

Information Leaflet for 

Seniors 

£400.00 £400.00 

Project Summary: 

We produce a leaflet which has up to date information about weekly activities for seniors in the Bradford on 

Avon area. It also has valuable information about organisations which offer help to seniors. It is an extremely 

helpful leaflet and is used by many groups. 

ABG2006 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

Bradford on Avon 

Dementia Action 

Alliance 

Christmas Event for 

Seniors 

£500.00 £500.00 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/2005
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/2006


Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

Project Summary: 

We would like to give a Christmas treat to the older folk who come to our Forget me Not Cafes, the people who 

attend the Chatty Cafe and the older people who attend the Craft and Chat sessions at Christ Church. Our aim is 

to have an extended Forget me Not Cafe in December where we will have a professional singer from Wiltshire 

Rural Music to lead some singing of traditional Christmas songs, to have some seated games and fun and to 

provide a light lunch. 

ABG2023 Youth Grant Mighty Girls CIC MG Youth Activities 

2024 and 2025 

£5000.00 £2500.00 

Project Summary: 

Empowering Bradford On Avon's Youth Overview: We are seeking grant funding to help support our projects in 

Bradford On Avon over the year, dedicated to enriching the lives of local youth. The funding allows us to offer 

activities at affordable prices for families, and offer some spaces free for these in receipt of Universal Credit and 

other financial benefits. Self Defence Workshops x 2: These workshops combine practical self -defence skills 

focusing on movement, breath work, relaxation, and posture. This holistic approach enhances self-awareness 

and equips them to cope effectively in various situations. We want to support girls and young women feel 

empowered and confident and strong! Summer Club (3 Days): Our three-day summer club offers a safe and 

engaging environment for girls aged 7-15, with empowering, confident building and recreational activities. Girls 

Skate Park Sessions: Over the spring/ summer, we'll host regular girls' skate park sessions, for girls aged 8-18, 

encouraging physical activity and building confidence. Your Support: This grant will directly impact the lives of 

Bradford On Avon's youth, empowering them through education, creativity, and physical activity.  

 

Background 

3. Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under 

the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Funding and 

Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 

4. Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded 

amount. Th
[...]
 local community and voluntary groups, Town and 

Parish Councils equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based projects 

and schemes where they meet the funding criteria. 

Proposals 

17. To consider and determine the applications for grant funding. 
 

 

Report Author 

 

 Liam Cripps, Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager, Liam.Cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk  

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 

Page 35

mailto:Liam.Cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk




Bradford on Avon Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 

1 
 

 
  

Date of Meeting:  21st October 2024 – 16:00 – virtual meeting 
 
1) Attendees and apologies 
 Circulation: 

 
Trevor Carbin –(Chair) Wiltshire Councillor 
Tim Trimble – Wiltshire Councillor 
Johnny Kidney – Wiltshire Councillor 
Dean Baker, Kirsty Rose – Highways 
Liam Cripps – Strategic Engagement Manager 
 
Atworth Parish Clerk 
Bradford on Avon Town Clerk 
Holt Parish Clerk 
Limpley Stoke Parish Clerk 
Monkton Farleigh Parish Clerk 
South Wraxall Parish Clerk 
Staverton Parish Clerk 
Westwood Parish Clerk 
Winsley Parish Council 

  George Mumford – Westwood PC 
Liz Watts – Monkton Farleigh PC 
Pauline Adams – Monkton Farleigh PC 
Jeremy Wire – Streets Ahead 
Ian Barnes – Limpley Stoke PC 
John Barnes – Winsley PC 
Bella Walker – South Wraxall PC 
Andrew Nicolson – Cycling UK 
 
 

  

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 11



Bradford on Avon Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 

2 
 

2) Notes of last meeting 
  Previously circulated   

3) Financial Position 
  2024-25 allocation = £20,764 

Current budget available = £7989.00 
 

Allocations made at meeting: 
A365 Atworth Substantive Bid - £7000 (£3500 LHFIG / 
£3500 PC).  
Dane Rise Winsley - £3800 (£1900 LHFIG/£1900 PC).  
BoA Waiting Restrictions - £2210 (£1105 LHFIG/£1105 TC 
to be confirmed) 
Holt, Station Road and Gaston Road Markings - £600 
(£300 LHFIG/ £300 Holt PC).  

 
Remaining 2024-25 budget: £1184 
 

  

4) Top P
[...]
rd will have a remaining Highways funding balance of 
£1184 

 
3.  Legal Implications 

3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

4.  HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 
5.  Equality and Inclusion Implications 

5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 
 
6.  Safeguarding implications 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 61



Bradford on Avon Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 

26 
 

  

P
age 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Information Items
	06. Area Board Update - November 2024

	9 Partner and Community Updates
	RS_Update_BOA_20112024
	Road Safety update – Bradford on Avon Area Board
	#FATAL5 education
	#FATAL5 education
	Community Road Safety Team; what we do
	Traffic surveys – Bradford on Avon 2022 to 20 September  2024
	Wider work recently
	Community Speed Enforcement OfficersCSEO’s
	CSEO – Dashboard – 1January 2023 to 22 October 2024
	CSEO – Bradford on Avon Area Board - 1Jan 2023 to 22 Oct 2024
	Your Force | Your Area | Follow us


	10 Area Board Funding
	11 Local Highway and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  20 November 2024 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini,(Tel): 012225 718221 or (e-mail) stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

In Attendance: 
 

Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Tim Trimble (Chairman) and Cllr Trevor Carbin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Liam Cripps – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 

Stuart Figini – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

Partners 
Insp Andy Lemon - Wiltshire Police 
 

Total in attendance: 25 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

Not a Formally Constituted Meeting 

 
Please note that this was not a formally constituted meeting as it was not quorate. No 

formal decisions were made. 
 
 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed  

39   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 

 
- Cllr Sarah Gibson MP 
- Cllr Johnny Kidney 

40   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2024 were noted and would 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman at the next 

meeting as the Area Board were not quorate for this meeting, subject to an 
amended spelling of Insp Lemon in the attendance list and the addition of the 
word ‘due’ in the last paragraph of minute 33. 

41   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Trevor Carbin declared an interest in the grant application ABG2006 for 
Bradford on Avon Dementia Action Alliance, as part of the funding is for a 
professional singer from Wiltshire Rural Music, and he is a trustee of Wiltshire 

Rural Music. Cllr Carbin did not speak on this application or indicate how he 
would have voted (The Area Board was not quorate; therefore this application 

was to be approved under officers delegated authority).   

42   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman’s provided an update on the details about the Draft Local 
Transport Plan 4 Consultation taking place between 28 November 2024 and 24 

January 2025. 

43   Information Items 

 The Area Board noted the following information items: 
 

• Community First – the written update was noted 

• Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) – the written 

update was noted 

44   Flooding Resilience 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Renate Malton, Wiltshire Council 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

Flood Resilience Officer about how householders can make their homes and 
themselves more resilient to flooding.  
 

The presentation provided information about the following: 
 

• Data in relation to flooding during 2023/24 

• The impact on the worst affected areas from storm Babet in October 2023 

• The community approach to providing support during flooding incidents 

• The role of Town and Parish Councils 

• Reporting issues on the MyWilts app 

• Resistance measures 

• Details of useful websites 

 
The Chairman thanked Renate for a very informative presentation  and 

responding to general questions about flooding. 
 

45   Flooding in Bradford on Avon 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Danny O’Callaghan, Community 

Emergency Volunteer, about his role in relation to flooding issues. 
 

The detailed presentation provided information on the following areas: 
 

• Information about The River Avon, including its source, character, 

measuring flume, Malmesbury, Stanley, Chippenham gate, Lacock, water 
meadows, Melksham gate, Farmers Roundabout, Staverton, River Biss – 

Trowbridge, Bradford on Avon water meadows and Greenland Mills  

• The geology that the River Avon flows through 

• Flooding in Bradford on Avon through the ages 

• The Environment Agency 

• Bradford on Avon Flood Plan 2024 

• The role and responsibilities of the Flood Warden 

• Flood gates 

• Flood guidance statement 
 

The Chairman thanked Danny for his very comprehensive presentation and for 
responding to questions from residents. 

46   Bradford on Avon - Wild Waters Festival - June 2025 

 The Area Board received an update from Richard Mann on the Wild Waters 

Festival being held over a two week period from 31 May 2025.  
 

Richard highlighted that the festival was aiming to provide a range of exciting 
events that highlight the importance of the natural waterways, featuring 
everything from educational talks and nature walks to arts, music, and outdoor 

activities that explore the River Avon’s rich history and ecology. 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 
He explained that local community members and groups were being asked to 
help shape this festival and create a celebration of the shared river and its 

vibrant ecosystem.  
 

The Chairman thanked Richard for his presentation and wished him well for a 
successful festival.  

47   Partner and Community Updates 

 Verbal Updates 

 

• Holt Parish Council – The Area Board received a verbal update from Joy 

Bloomfield who reported that Holt had experienced some flooding over 
the years, but the main problem is vehicle access in and out of Holt, as 
we are seeing more instances of road closures around us due to the 

flooding. The advice at the OFWG meetings to Holt Parish Council, is to 
report flooding via the MyWilts App, or, if out of hours, use the relevant 

phone number. However, there is usually a few hours gap before the 
flood gates at either end of Staverton Lane are closed, often resulting in a 
vehicle becoming stuck, and remaining there until it can be safely 

retrieved. The Parish Council is unable to operate the flood gates. But it 
would be helpful if the reporting of that particular area of flooding could be 

escalated so that Wiltshire Council staff, or the emergency services, 
could close the lane as quickly as they are able to. The Parish Council is 
concerned that there is a risk to motorists, who can come across the 

flooding unexpectedly, in that particular location. 
 

• Climate Friendly Bradford – There was no report for this meeting.  
 

• Wiltshire Music Centre – There was no report for this meeting. 

 

• Health and Wellbeing – There was no report for this meeting. 

 

• Local Youth Network – There was no report for this meeting. 

 
 
Written Updates: 

 

• Bradford on Avon Town Council – An update was provided about Poulton  

Play Park Area and the work taking place to secure additional funding to 
complete the project, and the refurbished tennis courts at Culver Close 
now being available for action.   

 

• Neighbourhood Policing Team  

 
The Area Board received a written update and presentation from Insp 

Andy Lemon, which included team focus, action and priorities, rural 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

village engagement, routine speed gun patrol, youth centre visits, tackling 
rural crime, detail about crime statistics between August 2024 and 
October 2024 compared to statistics for August 2023 and October 2023 

and next steps. 
 

• Road Safety Update – the written report was noted. 
 

• Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – The latest quarterly update 

video was now available to watch at this link - 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wHP0Q6ToS2s  

48   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board noted that due to the Area Board not being quorate they were 
unable to approve the grant applications for consideration at the meeting. The 
Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager, Liam Cripps explained that he 

could approve the two Older and Vulnerable Adults grant applications as the 
funding requested was within his delegated authority, and the remaining Youth 

Grant application from the Mighty Girls CIC would have to be approved by the 
Leader of the Council as a Cabinet Member decision, subject to support from 
Area Board members. 

 
Resolved: 

 
1. Older and Vulnerable Adults Grant Applications. 

 

That the Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager be asked 
to approve the two grant applications detailed below under his 

delegated authority, subject to majority Area Board member 
support. 
 

• ABG2005 - Bradford on Avon Dementia Action Alliance – 
request for £400 towards Quarterly Activities information 

leaflet for seniors.  

• ABG2006 - Bradford on Avon Dementia Action Alliance – 

request for £500 towards Christmas event for seniors.  
 

2. That the Leader of the Council be asked to approve the following 

Youth grant application as a Cabinet Member decision, as it 
exceeded the £1,000 threshold for a Strategic Engagement and 

Partnership Manager delegated decision:      
 

• ABG2023 - Mighty Girls CIC – request for £2,500 towards 

Mighty Girls youth activities for 2024 and 2025 
 

 
Note - Cllr Trevor Carbin declared an interest in the grant application 
ABG2006 for Bradford on Avon Dementia Action Alliance, as part of the 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fwatch%3Fv%3DwHP0Q6ToS2s&data=05%7C02%7CStuart.Figini%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C244b510f636f4d1c6a6208dcf42c57b7%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638653718556693607%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GsYgv66DVXIE3RsZKZ36gH3pUP9j5kz%2BzJ%2FblpKFHWg%3D&reserved=0


Page 6 of 6 
 
 

funding is for a professional singer from Wiltshire Rural Music, and he is a 
trustee of Wiltshire Rural Music. Cllr Carbin did not speak on this 
application or indicate how he would have voted at the meeting - the Area 

Board was not quorate; therefore, this application was to be approved 
under officers delegated authority.   

49   Local Highway and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the notes of the LHFIG meeting held on 21 October 

2024.  

50   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

51   Future Meeting Dates 

 The Area Board noted the following future meeting dates (7.00-9.00pm): 

 
- 5 February 2025 (brought forward from 19 March 2025 due to the pre-

election period) 
- 20 May 2025 
- 9 June 2025 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 


